

| | BANK | | GROUP CONSOLIDATED | |
|---|---|---|---|---|
| | 31 December 2012 Shs '000 (Audited) Restated | 31 December 2013 Shs '000 (Audited) | 31 December 2012 Shs '000 (Audited) Restated | 31 December 2013 Shs '000 (Audited) |
| I STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION | | | | |
| A ASSETS | | | | |
| 1 Cash (both local and foreign) | 850,466 | 917,528 | 1,943,903 | 2,089,048 |
| 2 Balances with from Central Bank of Kenya | 5,316,680 | 2,508,821 | 6,171,871 | 3,678,256 |
| 3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes | - | - | - | - |
| 4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss | - | - | - | - |
| 5 Investment securities | - | - | - | - |
| a) Held to Maturity | - | - | - | - |
| a. Kenya Government securities | 8,567,568 | 9,442,651 | 11,165,695 | 12,900,005 |
| b. Other Securities | - | - | - | - |
| b) Available for sale | - | - | - | - |
| a. Kenya Government securities | - | - | - | - |
| b. Other Securities | 52,288 | 83,889 | 52,288 | 83,889 |
| 6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions | 300,633 | 3,733,889 | 300,633 | 3,904,864 |
| 7 Deposits and balances due from banking institutions abroad | 902,435 | 844,985 | 1,713,308 | 1,252,760 |
| 8 Tax recoverable | - | - | 2,756 | 1,915 |
| 9 Loans and advances to customers (net) | 29,882,472 | 31,091,347 | 37,587,932 | 37,938,349 |
| 10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group | 811,892 | 1,355,404 | 1,091,609 | 1,556,221 |
| 11 Investments in associates | 377,018 | 426,118 | 377,018 | 426,118 |
| 12 Investments in subsidiary companies | 632,875 | 800,412 | - | - |
| 13 Investments in joint ventures | - | - | - | - |
| 14 Investment properties | - | - | - | - |
| 15 Property, plant and equipment | 578,526 | 669,578 | 1,094,178 | 1,192,009 |
| 16 Prepaid lease rentals | 4,779 | - | 129,057 | 109,150 |
| 17 Intangible assets | 66,122 | 72,365 | 124,179 | 186,422 |
| 18 Deferred tax asset | 44,539 | 54,348 | 158,263 | 300,962 |
| 19 Retirement benefit asset | - | - | - | - |
| 20 Other assets | - | - | - | - |
| 21 TOTAL ASSETS | 48,957,925 | 52,683,299 | 62,692,243 | 66,537,981 |
| B LIABILITIES | | | | |
| 22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya | - | - | - | - |
| 23 Customer deposits | 35,099,544 | 36,740,085 | 44,710,247 | 46,833,218 |
| 24 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions | 1,909,644 | 981,736 | 1,909,645 | 1,400,693 |
| 25 Deposits and balances due to banking institutions abroad | 1,157,159 | 516,024 | 1,703,638 | 522,931 |
| 26 Other money market deposits | - | - | - | - |
| 27 Borrowed Funds | 878,422 | 2,999,840 | 2,926,962 | 4,809,166 |
| 28 Balances due to banking institutions in the group | 4,568,934 | 4,374,262 | 4,750,308 | 4,632,150 |
| 29 Tax payable | 13,161 | 83,979 | 13,161 | 83,979 |
| 30 Dividends payable | - | - | - | - |
| 31 Deferred tax liability | - | - | - | - |
| 32 Retirement benefit liability | - | - | - | - |
| 33 Other liabilities | 415,689 | 448,212 | 577,127 | 700,674 |
| 34 TOTAL LIABILITIES | 44,042,556 | 46,144,139 | 56,591,087 | 58,982,811 |
| C SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS | | | | |
| 35 Paid up/ Assigned capital | 3,400,000 | 4,167,663 | 3,400,000 | 4,167,663 |
| 36 Share premium/ (discount) | 421,200 | 758,515 | 421,200 | 758,515 |
| 37 Revaluation reserves | - | - | - | - |
| 38 Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses) | 567,913 | 992,071 | 934,364 | 1,168,871 |
| 39 Statutory loan loss reserve | 289,384 | 91,932 | 339,646 | 124,886 |
| 40 Other reserves | - | - | (132,272) | (93,970) |
| 41 Proposed dividends | 236,872 | 528,979 | 236,872 | 528,979 |
| 42 Capital grants | - | - | - | - |
| 43 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS | 4,915,369 | 6,539,160 | 5,199,809 | 6,654,944 |
| 44 Non-Controlling interest | - | - | 901,346 | 900,226 |
| 45 TOTAL EQUITY | 4,915,369 | 6,539,160 | 6,101,155 | 7,555,170 |
| 46 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS | 48,957,925 | 52,683,299 | 62,692,243 | 66,537,981 |

| | BANK | | GROUP CONSOLIDATED | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| | Period Ended 31 December 2012 Shs '000 (Audited) Restated | Period Ended 31 December 2013 Shs '000 (Audited) | Period Ended 31 December 2012 Shs '000 (Audited) Restated | Period Ended 31 December 2013 Shs '000 (Audited) |
| II STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | | | | |
| 1 INTEREST INCOME | | | | |
| 1.1 Loans and advances | 4,455,766 | 4,238,598 | 5,921,921 | 5,402,067 |
| 1.2 Government securities | 792,292 | 573,088 | 1,062,432 | 945,961 |
| 1.3 Deposits and placements with banking institutions | 315,627 | 385,263 | 349,076 | 418,646 |
| 1.4 Other interest income | 70,783 | 46,898 | 70,783 | 46,898 |
| 1.5 Total interest income | 5,634,468 | 5,243,846 | 7,404,212 | 6,813,572 |
| 2 INTEREST EXPENSES | | | | |
| 2.1 Customer deposits | 3,390,390 | 2,791,195 | 3,765,543 | 3,212,076 |
| 2.2 Deposits and placements from banking institutions | 312,703 | 212,230 | 526,981 | 256,752 |
| 2.3 Other interest expense | 290,799 | 105,570 | 343,300 | 221,349 |
| 2.4 Total interest expenses | 3,993,892 | 3,108,995 | 4,635,824 | 3,690,177 |
| 3 NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS) | 1,640,576 | 2,134,851 | 2,768,388 | 3,123,395 |
| 4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME | | | | |
| 4.1 Fees and commissions on loans and advances | 215,682 | 181,824 | 368,203 | 329,723 |
| 4.2 Other fees and commissions | 253,937 | 474,341 | 576,809 | 727,778 |
| 4.3 Foreign exchange trading income (Loss) | 172,321 | 190,781 | 260,767 | 273,575 |
| 4.4 Dividend income | 43,728 | 94,217 | - | - |
| 4.5 Other income | 45,699 | 124,890 | 71,178 | 161,272 |
| 4.6 Total other operating income | 731,368 | 1,066,052 | 1,276,958 | 1,492,348 |
| 5 Total operating income | 2,371,944 | 3,200,903 | 4,045,346 | 4,615,742 |
| 6 OPERATING EXPENSES | | | | |
| 6.1 Loan loss provision | 86,301 | 134,853 | 302,924 | 570,543 |
| 6.2 Staff costs | 755,694 | 960,721 | 1,310,721 | 1,587,097 |
| 6.3 Directors emoluments | 8,942 | 20,962 | 32,615 | 39,283 |
| 6.4 Rental charges | 208,881 | 238,079 | 309,354 | 343,185 |
| 6.5 Depreciation charge on property and equipment | 110,029 | 126,227 | 213,867 | 233,446 |
| 6.6 Amortisation Charges | 22,958 | 26,395 | 28,566 | 41,790 |
| 6.7 Other operating expenses | 608,305 | 665,362 | 1,010,295 | 1,138,967 |
| 6.8 Total operating expenses | 1,801,111 | 2,172,600 | 3,208,342 | 3,954,311 |
| 7 Profit / (Loss) before tax and exceptional expenses | 570,833 | 1,028,304 | 837,003 | 661,431 |
| 8 Exceptional items | - | - | - | - |
| 9 Profit / (Loss) before tax | 570,833 | 1,028,304 | 837,003 | 661,431 |
| 10 Current tax | (174,769) | (282,428) | (227,189) | (357,009) |
| 11 Deferred tax | 12,496 | 9,809 | 92,811 | 131,606 |
| 12 Profit / (Loss) after tax | 408,560 | 755,685 | 702,625 | 436,028 |
| 13 Other Comprehensive Income | | | | |
| 13.1 Gains/(Losses) from translating the financial statements of foreign operations | - | - | (128,905) | 95,479 |
| 13.2 Fair value changes in available-for-sale financial assets | - | - | - | - |
| 13.3 Revaluation Surplus on Property, plant and equipment | - | - | - | - |
| 13.4 Share of other comprehensive income of associates | - | - | - | - |
| 13.5 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income | - | - | - | - |
| 14 Other comprehensive income for the year net of tax | - | - | (128,905) | 95,479 |
| 15 Total comprehensive income for the year | 408,560 | 755,685 | 573,720 | 531,507 |

| | BANK | | GROUP CONSOLIDATED | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| | Period Ended 31 December 2012 Shs '000 (Audited) Restated | Period Ended 31 December 2013 Shs '000 (Audited) | Period Ended 31 December 2012 Shs '000 (Audited) Restated | Period Ended 31 December 2013 Shs '000 (Audited) |
| III OTHER DISCLOSURES | | | | |
| 1 NON-PERFORMING LOANS AND ADVANCES | | | | |
| a Gross non-performing loans and advances (a) | 685,329 | 1,342,577 | 1,306,222 | 1,947,453 |
| b Interest in suspense (b) | 45,319 | 130,470 | 74,948 | 180,082 |
| c Total non-performing loans and advances (a-b) | 640,010 | 1,212,107 | 1,231,274 | 1,767,371 |
| d Loan loss provisions | 86,437 | 123,349 | 440,741 | 481,456 |
| e Net non-performing loans (c-d) | 553,573 | 1,088,758 | 790,533 | 1,285,915 |
| f Discounted value of securities | (553,573) | (1,088,758) | (790,533) | (1,285,915) |
| g Net NPLs Exposure (e-f) | - | - | - | - |
| 2 INSIDER LOANS AND ADVANCES | | | | |
| a Shareholders, Directors, and their associates | 1,202,087 | 5,527 | 1,217,883 | 20,675 |
| b Employees | 593,449 | 725,019 | 736,602 | 844,633 |
| c Total insider loans and advances | 1,795,536 | 730,546 | 1,954,485 | 865,309 |
| 3 OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS | | | | |
| a Letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances | 6,211,141 | 10,253,356 | 8,982,243 | 12,720,012 |
| b Forwards, swaps and options | 3,508,182 | 2,254,222 | 3,508,182 | 2,254,222 |
| c Other contingent liabilities | 2,758,245 | 3,345,331 | 3,484,817 | 4,020,477 |
| d Total contingent liabilities | 12,477,568 | 15,852,909 | 15,975,242 | 18,994,711 |
| 4 CAPITAL STRENGTH | | | | |
| a Core capital | 3,472,589 | 4,802,586 | - | - |
| b Minimum statutory capital | 1,000,000 | 1,000,000 | - | - |
| c Excess/ (Deficiency) | 2,472,589 | 3,802,586 | - | - |
| d Supplementary Capital | 980,088 | 784,520 | - | - |
| e Total capital | 4,452,677 | 5,587,106 | - | - |
| f Total risk weighted assets | 34,542,845 | 43,922,680 | - | - |
| g Core capital/total deposit liabilities | 8.2% | 11.4% | - | - |
| h Minimum statutory ratio | 8.0% | 8.0% | - | - |
| i Excess/ (Deficiency) | 0.4% | 3.4% | - | - |
| j Core capital/total risk weighted assets | 10.3% | 10.9% | - | - |
| k Minimum statutory ratio | 8.0% | 8.0% | - | - |
| l Excess/ (Deficiency) | 2.3% | 2.9% | - | - |
| m Total capital/total risk weighted assets | 12.9% | 12.7% | - | - |
| n Minimum statutory ratio | 12.0% | 12.0% | - | - |
| o Excess/ (Deficiency) | 1.2% | 0.7% | - | - |
| 5 LIQUIDITY | | | | |
| a Liquidity ratio | 25.6% | 34.5% | - | - |
| b Minimum statutory ratio | 20.0% | 20.0% | - | - |
| c Excess/(Deficiency) | 5.6% | 14.5% | - | - |

These financial statements are extracts from the books of the institution as audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers and received an unqualified opinion. The complete set of audited financial statements, statutory and qualitative disclosures can be accessed on the institution's website www.boakenya.com. They may also be accessed at the institution's head office located at Reinsurance plaza, Taifa road, Nairobi.

Amb. Dennis Awori
Chairman

Kwame Ahadzzi
Managing Director

www.boakenya.com



You can finally have those things you always wanted



AMBITIONS SAVINGS PLAN

For more information: ☎ 0703 058120 ✉ yoursay@boakenya.com or visit your nearest branch.

* BANK OF AFRICA KENYA LIMITED is regulated by the Central Bank of Kenya

Head office: Reinsurance plaza, Taifa Road, P.O Box 69562-00400 Nairobi, Kenya. Phone: 0703 058 120. Email: yoursay@boakenya.com

Branches: **Nairobi Region** - Embakasi | Galleria Mall | Greenspan | Kenyatta Avenue | Kitegela | Lunga Lunga | Monrovia Street | Ngong Road | Ongata Rongai | Ongata Rongai II | Reinsurance Plaza | River Road | Ruaraka | Sameer Park | Uhuru Highway | Upperhill | Westlands. **Coast Region** - Changamwe | Moi Avenue | Nyalali. **Mt. Kenya Region** - Meru | Nanyuki | Thika. **Western Region** - Bungoma | Eldoret | Kericho | Kisii | Kisumu | Nakuru. **Business Centres** - Sameer Park - Nairobi | Kenyatta Avenue - Mombasa.

BOA Network: Benin | Burkina Faso | Burundi | Djibouti | DR Congo | France | Ghana | Ivory Coast | Kenya | Madagascar | Mali | Niger | Senegal | Tanzania | Togo | Uganda